

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/14/2019 1:08 PM

NO. 51639-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

KYLE P. KEELY, individually and as the natural father and guardian of
MICHAEL G. KEELY, a minor,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
GARTH A. AHEARN
WSBA No. 29840; OID No. 91105
Assistant Attorney General
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
GarthA@atg.wa.gov
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Summary Judgment for the State is Proper Because Keely Fails To Establish DSHS Owed a Duty Where M.K. Was Never the Subject of an Allegation of Abuse or Neglect.....3

 1. The legislative purpose of the RCW 26.44.050 duty does not extend to unknown or unborn children3

 2. Attempts to expand the RCW 26.44.050 duty to the unknown and the unborn have been repeatedly rejected5

 3. The Court of Appeals decision in *Boone v. DSHS* does not create a duty to the unborn.....7

 4. *Wrigley v. State* does not create a duty owed to the unknown or the unborn.....8

 5. *Lewis v. Whatcom County* does not establish that a duty under RCW 26.44.050 was triggered in this case9

 6. The Supreme Court’s decision in *H.B.H.* does not establish that a duty was owed to M.K. in this case10

 a. *H.B.H.* does not support the RCW 26.44.050 duty extending to unknown or unborn children11

 b. The common law duty articulated in *H.B.H.* does not apply to M.K. on the facts of this case11

 B. The Trial Court Erred Because Keely’s Factual Causation Theory Is Based on a Series of Impermissible and Unsupported Factual Assumptions14

1.	There is no admissible evidence in the record to establish that M.K.'s brother would not have assaulted M.K. if DSHS had offered services to M.K.'s mother	14
2.	Keely's claims remain speculative because there is no admissible evidence that a court would have removed M.K. from his home	16
3.	Keely's claims fail based on a lack of legal causation	17
III.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	18
<i>Albertson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , No. 71317-5-I, 2015 WL 783169 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2015)	passim
<i>Boone v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017).....	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Cedar River Water & Sewer Dist. v. King County</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013).....	18
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Estate of Linnik v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 67475-7-I, 2013 WL 1342316 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2013)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , _ Wn.2d _, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	passim
<i>In re Welfare of Frederiksen</i> , 25 Wn. App. 726, 610 P.2d 371 (1980).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom Cty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	12
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (2001).....	17
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Ariz. 190, 894 P.2d 733 (Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 82 Wn. App. 122, 916 P.2d 952 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , _ Wn. App. ___, 428 P.3d 1279 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	8, 9

Statutes

RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(i).....	12
RCW 26.44.....	passim
RCW 26.44.010.....	3, 6
RCW 26.44.020(2).....	4, 5

RCW 26.44.050	passim
RCW 43.216.906	1
RCW 9A.32.060(1)(b)	4
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(b)	4
RCW 9A.42.010(3).....	4
RCW 74.15	13
RCW 74.15.010 (1).....	13

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A</i>	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965)</i>	12
